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Order Paper Questions

5. This revenue is deposited in Parliamentary Vote 70
Conservation Program, Department of Indian Affairs and
Northern Development.

CIDA AID LOANS

Question No. 2,694-Mr. Stevens:
As of August 31, 1973, what were the aggregate outstanding

CIDA (a) 0-10-50 (b) 3-7-30 Aid Loans and, in each case (i) who
were the debtor nations (ii) what was the amount outstanding
frorn each nation (iii) were ail loans in good standing?

Hon. Mitchell Sharp (Secretary of State for Externai
Affairs):

Canadian International Development Agency

(a) $558,409,997.
(i and ii)

Afghanistan

Aigeria

Bangladesh

Barbados

Bolivia
Botswana

Brazil

Chule

Columbia
Dahomey
Dominican Republie
East African Community

Ecuador

El Salvador
Senegal, Mali, Mauritania

Ghana

Guyana

India
Indonesia

Ivory Coast

Kenya

Malawi
Malaysia

Morocco
Nepal

Niger
Nigeria

Pakistan

St. Lucia

Senegal
Sri Lanka

Tanzania
Thaiiand

Togo
Tunisia

[Mr. Chretien.

$1 1,272,691.
768,762.

4,750,000.
663,090.
190,845.

23,759,066.
847,001.

3,964,096.
15,179,828.

3,788,818.
95,000.

13,605,744.
1,967,840.

269,643.
897,855.

10,235,230.
6,733,156.

276,379,861.
11,544,358.

4,705,848.
894,042.

1,468,043.
396,276.-

3,62 1,073.
2,046,070.

13,749,236.
25,613,980.
76,42 1,690.

308,738.
435,149.

14,175,902.
11,218,196.

994,180.
3,672,595.

16,556,937.

Uganda
Zaire

Zambia

Total

(iii) Ail loans are in good standing.

(b) $34,623,227.
(i and il)

Barbados
Brazil

Chile

Jamaica
Korea

Malaysia

Nigeria

Trinidad and Tobago

Turkey

Total

1,654,400.
1,856,730.
1,708,028.

$558,409,997.

$ 1,812,689.
6,962,420.

2,97 1,804.
7,333,642.

999,242.
4,492,425.

1,822,704.
3,208,301.
5,000,000.

$34,623,227.

(iii) Ail loans are in good standing.

LUMBERING OPERATIONS IN WOOD BUFFALO NATIONAL
PARK

Question No. 2,725-Mr. Stevens:

1.' Are lumbering operations currently beîng conducted in Wood
Buffalo National Park and, if so (a) who are conductîng thic
operations (b) hnw extensive are the operations (c) what revenue
does the government receive from the lumbering?

2. Since Wood Buffalo National Park was established (a) how
much commercial lumber bas been cut in Wood Buffalo National
Park (b) who cut it (c) wbat revenue did the government receive
from such lumberîng?

Hon. Jean Chrétien (Minister of Indian Affairs and
Northern Developmnent): 1. Yes. (a) Swanson Lumber Co-
Ltd. of Edmonton, Alberta. (b) Two timber blocks of
approximately 192 and 55 square miles respectively. (c)
For the 192 square mile block: Ground rent, $5 per square

mile annually; forest fire protection charges, $12.80 per
square mile annuaily; and timber dues, subject te annual
review, presently at $6.75 per 1,000 board feet. The actual
figure depends upon the total lumber cut every year. For
the 55 square mile block: a combined ground rent and
forest fire protection charge of $30 per square mile annual-
ly; and timber dues based on the same rate as that pre-
scribed by the Province of Alberta for timber cut in the
vicinity, as reviewed from lime te time, which is presently
$8.50 per 1,000 board feet of spruce saw timber.

2. (a) 296,550,000 feet board measure. <b) (1) Eldorado
Mining & Refining Co. Ltd. (1959-62, burned down); (2)
Denney Logging Co. Ltd. (1959-60, defunct); (3) Northern
Forest Products Ltd. (1960-62, defunct); (4) Wood Buffalo
Park Timber Co. (1955-57, defunct); (5) R. Walter (1961-64,
detunct); (6) Primrese Forest Products Ltd. <1968-70,
defunct); (7) Swanson Lumber Ce. Ltd. (Since 1955 to
date). (c) $588,855.
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