Order Paper Questions

5. This revenue is deposited in Parliamentary Vote 70 Conservation Program, Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development.

CIDA AID LOANS

Question No. 2.694—Mr. Stevens:

As of August 31, 1973, what were the aggregate outstanding CIDA (a) 0-10-50 (b) 3-7-30 Aid Loans and, in each case (i) who were the debtor nations (ii) what was the amount outstanding from each nation (iii) were all loans in good standing?

Hon. Mitchell Sharp (Secretary of State for External Affairs):

Canadian International Development Agency

¢1 1 979 601

(a) \$558,409,997.

[Mr. Chrétien.]

(i and ii)

Afghanistan	\$1	1,272,691.	
Algeria		768,762.	
Bangladesh		4,750,000.	
Barbados		663,090.	
Bolivia		190,845.	
Botswana		23,759,066.	
Brazil		847,001.	
Chile		3,964,096.	
Columbia		15,179,828.	
Dahomey		3,788,818.	
Dominican Republic		95,000.	
East African Community		13,605,744.	
Ecuador		1,967,840.	
El Salvador		269,643.	
Senegal, Mali, Mauritania		897,855.	
Ghana		10,235,230.	
Guyana		6,733,156.	
India	2	76,379,861.	
Indonesia		11,544,358.	
Ivory Coast		4,705,848.	
Kenya		894,042.	
Malawi		1,468,043.	
Malaysia		396,276.	
Morocco		3,621,073.	
Nepal		2,046,070.	
Niger		13,749,236.	
Nigeria		25,613,980.	
Pakistan		76,421,690.	
St. Lucia		308,738.	
Senegal		435,149.	
Sri Lanka		14,175,902.	
Tanzania		11,218,196.	
Thailand		994,180.	
Togo		3,672,595.	
Tunisia		16,556,937.	

Uganda	1,654,400.
Zaire	1,856,730.
Zambia	1,708,028.
Total	\$558,409,997.

(iii) All loans are in good standing.

(b) \$34,623,227.

(i and ii)

Barbados	\$ 1,812,689.
Brazil	6,962,420.
Chile	2,971,804.
Jamaica	7,333,642.
Korea	999,242.
Malaysia	4,492,425.
Nigeria	1,822,704.
Trinidad and Tobago	3,208,301.
Turkey	5,000,000.
Total	\$34,623,227.

(iii) All loans are in good standing.

LUMBERING OPERATIONS IN WOOD BUFFALO NATIONAL PARK

Question No. 2,725-Mr. Stevens:

- 1. Are lumbering operations currently being conducted in Wood Buffalo National Park and, if so (a) who are conducting the operations (b) how extensive are the operations (c) what revenue does the government receive from the lumbering?
- 2. Since Wood Buffalo National Park was established (a) how much commercial lumber has been cut in Wood Buffalo National Park (b) who cut it (c) what revenue did the government receive from such lumbering?

Hon. Jean Chrétien (Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development): 1. Yes. (a) Swanson Lumber Co. Ltd. of Edmonton, Alberta. (b) Two timber blocks of approximately 192 and 55 square miles respectively. (c) For the 192 square mile block: Ground rent, \$5 per square mile annually; forest fire protection charges, \$12.80 per square mile annually; and timber dues, subject to annual review, presently at \$6.75 per 1,000 board feet. The actual figure depends upon the total lumber cut every year. For the 55 square mile block: a combined ground rent and forest fire protection charge of \$30 per square mile annually; and timber dues based on the same rate as that prescribed by the Province of Alberta for timber cut in the vicinity, as reviewed from time to time, which is presently \$8.50 per 1,000 board feet of spruce saw timber.

2. (a) 296,550,000 feet board measure. (b) (1) Eldorado Mining & Refining Co. Ltd. (1959-62, burned down); (2) Denney Logging Co. Ltd. (1959-60, defunct); (3) Northern Forest Products Ltd. (1960-62, defunct); (4) Wood Buffalo Park Timber Co. (1955-57, defunct); (5) R. Walter (1961-64, defunct); (6) Primrose Forest Products Ltd. (1968-70, defunct); (7) Swanson Lumber Co. Ltd. (Since 1955 to date). (c) \$588,855.